
   

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 

Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 4 November 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 

2024. 
 



 

 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
31 October 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Called-in Item: Community contracts to 
support early intervention and prevention in 
Adult Social Care (ASC)   

(Pages 9 - 104) 

 This report outlines the reasons for the call-in of the decision made 
by the Executive on 10 October 2024, in respect of the Community 
Contracts to support early intervention and prevention in Adult 
Social Care (ASC). 
 
The report also sets out the powers and role of the Corporate 
Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
  
Telephone: 01904 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 
Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretin
[...]
rnment Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 August 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson, Whitcroft, Fisher 
(Substitute for Cllr Ayre), J Burton (Substitute 
for Cllr Coles) and Wilson (Substitute for Cllr 
Crawshaw) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors  Ayre, Coles and Crawshaw 
 
Cllr Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 
 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director, Housing and 
Communities 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Cathryn Moore, Legal Business Partner 
(Corporate) and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
6. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm) 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public (5:32 pm) 
 
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting should the exempt Annexe G to 
the Update on the Housing Delivery 
Programme and the Disposal of Surplus Sites 
report be considered, on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information) which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
8. Minutes  (5:33 pm) 

 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 

June 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Public Participation (5:33 pm) 
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The registered speaker was unable to attend the meeting, their 
comments had been passed to the relevant officer by the Chair. 
 

10. Called-In Item: Update on the Housing Delivery Programme 
and the Disposal of Surplus Sites (5:34 pm) 
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 18 July 2024 
in respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s remit 
and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Appendix 1 to the report.  The original report 
and associated annexes B and G were attached at Appendix 2.  
The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Ayre, Smalley and 
Knight for the following reasons: 
 

 Policy Framework - Council Plan Priority e) Housing: 
Increasing the supply of affordable housing. Paper 
involves market sale of affordable homes, ie 28 and 45/47 
Shambles, reducing both the number and distribution of 
affordable homes. 
Council Plan Priority e) Action 3a) Improve the 
sustainability and condition of current housing and 
commercial premises: Review the council’s Housing Asset 
Management Programme to improve the quality of current 
social housing and to accelerate progress towards our net 

Page 4



zero commitment. Paper recommends disposing of 
current social housing, ie 28 and 45/47 Shambles, rather 
than retrofitting. 
 

 4a. All alternatives and views of public 
• 2020 Housing delivery update outlined a council-led 
Castle Mills scheme generating £8.4m surplus into council 
funds, 106 new homes including 20 affordable homes. 
• 2023 development appraisals raised six options for 
Castle Mills with a potential variation in income to the 
council of up to £5m. Executive papers did not provide 
independent updates on these valuations. The confide
[...]
een £5m - £10m. 

 
The Lead Call-in Member, Cllr Ayre, addressed the committee, 
expanding on their reasons for the call-in and then responding 
to questions from Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities and the Executive Member for Finance and Major 
Projects then addressed the committee regarding the decisions, 
and responded to questions.  Officers responsible for the report 
to Executive spoke to clarify financial matters and were 
available to answer questions. 
 
Finally, Cllr Ayre summed up on behalf of the Calling-in 
Members and the Executive Members summed up the 
Executive position. 
During the above process, it was reported that: 
 

 The sale of the annex to 22 The Avenue had not been 
considered, as that part of the building remained 
operationally useful. 

 The Shambles flats would be retained on a leasehold due 
to the historic significance to the city.  

 It was not considered financially viable to CYC to get the 
Shambles flats up to a sufficient standard where they 
would be suitable for social housing.  External constraints 
due to factors such as the listed building status meant that 
issues such as access and noise could not be 
satisfactorily addressed within budget. 

 22 The Avenue and the Shambles properties were 
General Fund assets, therefore any borrowing would be 
through the General Fund against the revenue budget. 

 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-

Page 6



in request (Appendix 3) had been breached or not.  The 
following options were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identified any areas 
worthy of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
With five Members finding there had been a breach, and eight 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

4 November 2024 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Community contracts to support early intervention and 
prevention in Adult Social Care (ASC) 

 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by 
the Executive on 10 October 2024 in respect of Item 7, Community 
contracts to support early intervention and prevention in Adult Social 
Care (ASC). The report also sets out the powers and role of the 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
meeting of 10 October 2024 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
This sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The original 
report to the Executive, together with its annexes, is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Corporate Services, 
Climate Change and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by 
Cllrs Runciman, Vassie and Hollyer, in accordance with the 
Constitutional requirements, and based on the detailed reasoning set 
out in Appendix 3 attached. 

 
Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate, together with relevant Executive Member(s) 
and Officer(s). 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

Options 

5. The Committee must follow the practice for dealing with called in 
business set out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Appendix 5 of the 
Constitution. After debate and all contributions have been heard, the 
Chair will invite each Member of the Committee to state whether they 
consider the core principles identified in the call-in request (Appendix 3) 
have been breached or not.   

6. In the event of a majority of Members finding no breach, the call-in 
request will be immediately closed with no further action unless the 
Committee identifies any areas worthy of future exploration by the 
scrutiny function. 

7. In the event of a majority of Members finding a breach, the called in 
decision will be referred back in full for further consideration at the next 
appropriate meeting of the Executive. 

 
Analysis  

8. Members need to consider any breach specifically identified in the call-
in request in relation to the original report to the Executive and the 
consequential decision made.  As stated in the options identified above, 
the Chair will then guide the Committee on the constitutional 
requirements for handling the meeting and culminating in the 
Committee determining its position on any breaches.   

 
Council Plan 

9. Any implications associated with the delivery of Council priorities for 
2023-2027 are addressed in the original report to the Executive set out 
in Appendix 2. 

Implications 

10. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call-in of the issue 
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
11. There are no risk management implications associated with the call-in 

of this matter. 

Page 10



 

 
Recommendations 
 
12. Members’ views are sought on the call-in request and specific breaches 

identified in Appendix 3. 
 

13. Members should note the decision of the Monitoring Officer at Appendix 
3, that the call-in request is determined to be partially valid and only 
parts 2, 4a(i) and 4c may therefore proceed.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Lindsay Tomlinson 
Head of Democratic 
Governance 
lindsay.tomlinson@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bryn Roberts 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  

 
Date: 

 
21/10/2024 

 

Wards Affected:  All   
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Executive Meeting on 10 October 2024, setting out the decisions made on the 
called-in item. 

Appendix 2 – Report and annexes of the Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration (DASS) to the Executive Meeting on 10 October 
2024, Community contracts to support early intervention and prevention in 
Adult Social Care (ASC).  

Appendix 3 – Call in Request from Councillors Runciman, Vassie and 
Hollyer. 

Page 11

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

EXTRACT 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 
 

Decisions 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2024.  The wording used does 
not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the 
minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democratic Services no later than 4pm on 
Thursday 17 October 2024. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Robert Flintoft. 
 

 
7. Community contracts to support early intervention and 

prevention in Adult Social Care (ASC)  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To approve the approach to commission, through a 
competitive tendered process, the following two 
services for a period of 3 plus 2 years: 
a) Advice and Information Service (value 

£100,000 per annum) 
b) Supporting Independence Service (value 

£127,000 per annum) 
 
Reason: The option proposed will comply with CYC’s 

Contract Procedure Rules in terms of completing an 
open, fair, and transparent process as the market 
has not been approached since 2017.  The 
procurement procedure is subject to the Light Touch 
Regime under the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 and will be completed as an Open 
Procurement Procedure. 

 
The provision of the Advice & Information and 
Supporting Independence Services ensures the 

Page 13



Council meets the statutory duty under the Care Act 
2014 through prevention and delay. 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of 

Adult Services and Integration (“DASS”), in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement and the 
Director of Governance to take such steps as are 
necessary to procure, award and enter into the 
resulting contracts. 

 
Reason: This will enable the Contract Award to be 

implemented within the Procurement timescales. 
 

Page 14



Appendix 2 

Page 1 of 17 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Meeting  

Meeting date: 10TH October 2024 

Report of: Corporate Director of Adult services and 
Integration (DASS) 

Portfolio of: Cllr Lucy Steels-Walshaw, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care  

 

Decision Report: Community contracts to support 
early intervention and prevention in Adult Social 
Care (ASC) 

Subject of Report 

1. The City of York Council’s (CYC) Adult Social Care (ASC) has 
previously had various contracts which enabled individuals to 
remain in their homes.  These contracts were targeted at those who 
already had some more formal intervention or were close to needing 
more formal care and support.   

2. This report asks approval to tender for 2 new services: 

a) Advice and Info
[...]
r People 
Community 
Wellbeing Support 
(OCWS) 

The service works with older people and people with the physical disability to 
support their wellbeing in line with Care Act principles. The service maintains 
and increases customers’ independence through a variety of interventions, 
including support with access to services, budgeting, correspondence, as 
well as support with laundry, domestic tasks, and shopping.  

31/01/2024 

P
age 33



Provider Service Description of Service Expiry date 

Age UK York 

Older People 
Community 
Support Service 
(OPCSS) 

Community activities and social clubs (provide activities and give carers a 
break), day clubs (172 places per week), carers sitting and short breaks, day 
clubs for people living with dementia (24 places per week), peer support for 
people living with dementia and their carers (delivered through Alzheimer 
Society), 'good neighbour' (befriending) service, information, advice and 
signposting 

30/09/2024 

Age UK York 

Advice, 
Information, 
shopping, and 
befriending 
service  

Advice, information, shopping, and befriending service 
1/10/24 to 

31/3/25 

Dementia 
Forward 

Dementia Support 
Workers 

Funding to support two dementia support workers. 30/09/2024 

Dementia 
Forward 

Dementia Support 
Workers 

Funding to support two dementia support workers plus working in 
partnership to support development of new dementia community model. 

1/10/24 to 
31/3/25 

Age UK York 
Dementia Day 
Clubs 

Funding for 24 places for people living with dementia, plus working in 
partnership to support development of new dementia community model. 

1/10/24 to 
31/3/25 

P
age 34



Provider Service Description of Service Expiry date 

Alzheimer’s 
Society 

Dementia 
activities  

Deliver dementia activities in the community, plus working in partnership to 
support development of new dementia community model. 

1/10/24 to 
31/3/25 

Changing Lives  
Adult Community 
Wellbeing Support 
(ACWS) 

Support to single and c
[...]
ters, both in general 
and specific, and ignore any irrelevant matters. 

X 

 d) Act wholly for proper purpose and/or in the interests 
of the public. 

X 

 e) Keep to the rules relating to local government 
finance. 

 

 f) Follow procedures correctly and be fair. X 

 g) Make sure they are properly authorised to make the 
decisions. 

 

 h) Take appropriate professional advice from Officers.  

 

Detailed Reason(s) for Call-in. 
Please explain below why one of the reasons for call-in applies (e.g. for number 1- 
which major policy affected and how/why). 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  If you wish to produce and rely on significant supplementary, 
external evidence in support of your reasons for this call-in it must be provided to 
Democratic Services prior to the publication of the agenda.  It will not be 
permissible to introduce and rely upon evident at the meeting without it being 
subject to prior circulation unless by consent of the Chair. 
 

Page 103



 
2) ASC 05 saving agreed was “to remove duplication and to generate efficiencies 
in services” Agreements made are merely to end contracts that have reached the 
end of their commissioned period.  No evidence of duplication or efficiency.  For 
example, Independent Care Group funding unique service merely ended no 
duplicate provision and loss of service leads to further inefficiency in dealing with 
the care sector.  This element of the call-in is valid; whilst the paper was not 
intended to set out how the ASC 05 saving was being met overall, it could have 
included some explanation of how the proposal either removed duplication or 
generated efficiencies. 
 
4a(i) The paper has not set out all options and alternatives. Community Contracts 
total several million pounds and the saving agreed represents £275,000 this year.  
The only option presented is to either retender one version of a scaled back set of 
community contracts or not retender and lose all the services. There was no 
consideration of applying a 10% reduction in all contracts, cutting others more than 
the ones highlighted for cutting or not making the cut at all. These options should 
have been fully considered within the paper and presented to the Executive for 
discussion.  Such decisions should have included an equality impact assessment 
of the effect of losing part of services or services in totality.  This element of the 
call-in is valid; whilst the suggested approach may be wholly impractical, that issue 
could have been explored in the report, even if it was to be discounted as a viable 
option. 
 
4a(ii)The report does not consider the views of the public making no reference to 
the significant issues raised around many services in particular the loss of Age UK 
Day Clubs including from our Member of Parliament.  This element of the call-in is 
invalid; comments in relation to an expired contract were not relevant to the 
proposed provisions outlined in the paper. 
 
 
4c) There was no reference in the paper to the totality of contracts within scope of 
the review.  There is no mention in the paper of the carers contract which was 
included in the scope of the review. There was no reference to the York Mind 
contract, the Yorkshire Housing Limited contract or Community Links (Northern) ltd 
contract in the paper the funding for which makes up the bulk of the saving. There 
was also no reference to the ASC 05 savings target which this paper is supposed 
to cover and the reason for the cuts to begin with. There is also no reference to the 
uplifts in the other contracts which some of the funding cut within the paper is 
being repurposed to fill those gaps in funding. There is also no reference to which 
ones of the community contracts will be extended beyond the March 2025 contract 
ends. Additionally, there is no mention within the paper what the breakdown of the 
costs of the short term contracted services (Advice, Information, shopping and 
befriending, and the Dementia Day Clubs) that have replaced the Age UK contract 
and whether or not the value of these are sufficiently covered by the funding 
approved.  There is no analysis of what the existing provision is and subsequent 
comparison of the new service to allow an informed decision.  Over £600k of 
contracts will end as a result of this decision and no analysis is made of the impact 
of the loss of these services and whether the mitigation within the new contracts is 
sufficient or correctly targeted. This element of the call-in is valid; whilst the paper 

Page 104



was not intended to set out how the ASC 05 saving was being met overall, it could 
have included some explanation of how the extant and proposed contracts would 
dovetail. 
 
4d) The paper does not act in the interests of the public. The public is not served 
by cutting community contracts like Age UK’s Day Clubs. This element of the call-
in is invalid; the paper considers service provision across the range of early 
intervention and prevention options; changed service provision means that the 
interests of the public are balanced and provided in an alternative way.  
Importantly, the public is not solely service users but also council tax payers who 
fund the service. 
 
4f) This paper is intended to deliver on the ASC 05 savings, the Executive should 
have made the decision on how they would deliver these savings as set out in a 
paper to Executive. Part of this saving was made when the Council made the 
decision to allow the Community Links (Northern) Ltd, Yorkshire Housing Limited 
and York Mind contracts to expire in January/March 2024. This is not the correct 
process for how the decision should have been made – they should all have come 
to the Executive so that the Executive could make a decision on all of the contracts 
in the whole, with detailed options appraisal and Equality Impact assessment for 
each service cut.  This element of the call-in is invalid; the mechanism of awarding 
contracts which are time-limited assumes that, unless a deliberate decision is 
taken to renew or reprocure those contracts, they will lapse at the end of the time 
limit.  Once lapsed, those contracts cannot be considered as part of any future 
proposals.  This element also fails to appreciate the separation of roles between 
the Executive and Officers; the former make the strategic decision as to what 
savings are to be delivered; the latter determine what steps are required in order to 
deliver those savings.  It is not for Executive to determine the “how”, having 
determined the “what”. 

 Name (please 
print) 

Signature (please note that signatures 
will not be published with the agenda.  
Electronic signature will be accepted) 

Date 

1. Cllr Carol 
Runciman 

CAROL RUNCIMAN 17/10/24 

2. Cllr Christian 
Vassie 

CHRISTIAN VASSIE 17/10/24 

3. Cllr Andrew Hollyer ANDREW HOLLYER 17/10/24 

 

For office use only: 
 
Received on behalf of the Monitoring Officer by: (signature) 
 

Name: Jane Meller Date: 17/10/24 Time: 15:34 

 

Validation check (if necessary): 
 
Monitoring Officer / Chief Operating Officer 
 
Valid: YES / NO in part 
 

Page 105



Reason:  The call-in raises some issues which require further clarification and 
information.  
 

Completed by:  
 

Date: 18 October 2024 Time: 11:00 
 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Called-in Item: Community contracts to support early intervention and prevention in Adult Social Care (ASC)
	Appendix 1 Decision Extract
	Appendix 2 Executive Report Community contracts to support early intervention and prevention in Adult Social Care (ASC)
	Annex A - Summary of Community Services Contracts
	Annex B - impact assessment for ending community contracts
	Annex C - EIA A&I and supporting indendence service
	Appendix 3 Community Contracts Call in Form - Final




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 4 November 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Ayre, B Burton, 
Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Rose, Waller, 
Widdowson, Whitcroft and Moroney 
(Substitute for Cllr Melly) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Melly and Rowley 

 
 

11. Apologies for Absence (5.32 pm)  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Melly. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of 
business on this agenda, if they have not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests.  
 
None were declared. 
 

13. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

12 August 2024 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
14. Public Participation (5.33 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

15. Called-In Item: Community Contracts To Support Early 
Intervention And Prevention In Adult Social Care (Asc) (5.34 
pm)  
 



Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by the Executive on 10 October 
2024 in respect of the above matter, along with the committee’s 
remit and powers in relation to the call-in. 
 
The decisions contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Appendix 1 to the report had been called in 
by Cllrs Runciman, Vassie and Hollyer.  The original report and 
associated annexes were attached at Appendix 2.  The 
Monitoring Officer had determined that the call-in request, at 
Appendix 3, was partially valid and the following reasons for the 
call-in could be considered: 
 

 ASC (Adult Social Care) 05 saving agreed was “to remove 
duplication and to generate efficiencies in services” 
Agreements made are merely to end contracts that have 
reached the end of their commissioned period.  No 
evidence of duplication or efficiency.  For example, 
Independent Care Group funding unique service merely 
ended no duplicate provision and loss of service leads to 
further inefficiency in dealing with the care sector. 

 The paper has not set out all options and alternatives. 
Community Contracts total several million pounds and the 
saving agreed represents £275,000 this year.  The only 
option presented is to either retender one version of a 
scaled back set of community contracts or not retender 
and lose all the services. There was no consideration of 
applying a 10% reduction in all contracts, cutting others 
more than the ones highlighted for cutting or not making 
the cut at all. These options should have been fully 
considered within the paper and presented to the 
Executive for discussion.  Such decisions should have 
included an equality impact assessment of the effect of 
losing part of services or services in totality. 

 There was no reference in the paper to the totality of 
contracts within scope of the review.  There is no mention 
in the paper of the carers contract which was included in 
the scope of the review. There was no reference to the 
York Mind contract, the Yorkshire Housing Limited 
contract or Community Links (Northern) ltd contract in the 
paper the funding for which makes up the bulk of the 
saving. There was also no reference to the ASC 05 
savings target which this paper is supposed to cover and 
the reason for the cuts to begin with. There is also no 
reference to the uplifts in the other contracts which some 



of the funding cut within the paper is being repurposed to 
fill those gaps in funding. There is also no reference to 
which ones of the community contracts will be extended 
beyond the March 2025 contract ends. Additionally, there 
is no mention within the paper what the breakdown of the 
costs of the short term contracted services (Advice, 
Information, shopping and befriending, and the Dementia 
Day Clubs) that have replaced the Age UK contract and 
whether or not the value of these are sufficiently covered 
by the funding approved.  There is no analysis of what the 
existing provision is and subsequent comparison of the 
new service to allow an informed decision.  Over £600k of 
contracts will end as a result of this decision and no 
analysis is made of the impact of the loss of these 
services and whether the mitigation within the new 
contracts is sufficient or correctly targeted. 

 

The Lead Call-in Member, Cllr Runciman, addressed the 
committee, expanding on their reasons for the call-in.  Cllr 
Vassie also addressed the committee, and at this point, the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer provided additional advice to 
Members in relation to what could be considered in the call-in, 
clarifying that the purpose of the call-in was to examine the 
process rather than the detail of the decisions themselves.   
 
There followed several points of order relating to what could be 
discussed as part of the call-in and the Chair noted his concerns 
regarding the interpretation of the advice and that a Chair’s 
briefing had not been provided by the Monitoring Officer. The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the Monitoring Officer’s 
determination and reasoning was set out in the call-in papers.  
 
The business of the meeting resumed, and Cllr Vassie 
addressed the committee. Cllrs Runciman and Vassie then 
responded to questions from Members.   
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care then addressed the committee regarding the decisions, 
and she was joined by the Executive Member for Finance and 
Major Projects when responding to questions.  The officer 
responsible for the report to Executive, the Corporate Director, 
Adult Social Care and Integration, spoke to clarify financial 
matters and was available to answer questions. 
 



Finally, Cllrs Runciman and Vassie summed up on behalf of the 
Calling-in Members and the Executive Member for Health 
summed up their position. 
 
During the above process the Corporate Director confirmed 
savings from contracts of £264,000 in 2024/25 and £75,000 in 
2025/26.  
 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution at the time the 
call-in was made, Members were asked to state individually 
whether they considered the core principles identified in the call-
in request had been breached or not.  The following options 
were available: 
 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding no breach, 
the call-in request would be immediately closed with no 
further action unless the Committee identified any areas 
worth of future exploration by the scrutiny function. 

 In the event of the majority of Members finding a breach, 
the called in decision would be referred back in full for 
further consideration at the next appropriate meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
With five Members finding there had been a breach, and eight 
Members finding there had not been a breach, the call-in fell 
and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the call-in request be closed. 
 
Reason: To determine the outcome of the alleged 

breach in Executive decision making. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


